13th World Conference on Earthquake Engineering
Vancouver, B.C., Canada
August 1-6, 2004
Paper No. 1089
LIQUEFACTION STRENGTH OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS
AS DETERMINED BY LARGE TORSIONAL TEST AND
 THE MEMBRANE PENETRATION EFFECT ON THE STRENGTH
Yasuo TANAKA   Shigetoshi SUGIMOTO   Naoyuki ADACHI 1

curve that is obtained without MP correction.
For the same level of cyclic stress, the liquefaction strength curve without correction yields the
number of cycles R, while the strength curve with MP correction yields the R* cycles. Since the
liquefaction strength is overestimated with the tests without MP correction, the liquefaction
strength curve should be shifted horizontally towards the origin by the ratio given as CN.
Table 2 Hollow Cylinder Test Series       Table 3 Triaxial Test Series
H series τ
c
/σ
c
' τ
c
D
r
(％)
H-0.35 0.35 0.035 62.82
H-0.25 0.25 0.025 54.01
H-0.20 0.20 0.020 64.46
H-0.15 0.15 0.015 62.18
H-0.35-MP 0.35 0.035 62.14
H-0.25-MP 0.25 0.025 63.44
H-0.20-MP 0.20 0.020 62.76
H-0.15-MP 0.15 0.015 59.29
T series σd/2σc' σd Dr(％)
T-0.30 0.30 0.060 59.52
T-0.25 0.25 0.050 57.56
T-0.20 0.20 0.040 62.08
T-0.15 0.15 0.030 61.86
T-0.30-MP 0.30 0.060 59.32
T-0.25-MP 0.25 0.050 62.02
T-0.20-MP 0.20 0.040 61.55
T-0.15-MP 0.15 0.030 59.24
TEST RESULTS
Tables 2 and 3 show the torsional hollow cylinder and the triaxial test series performed in
this study. As can be seen from the tables, four tests in each test series were performed by
either applying the MP corrections or without the correction.